

FILED
01-31-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 24AP0138-OA

DEAN PHILLIPS,

Petitioner,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION
and WISCONSIN PRESIDENTIAL
PREFERENCE SELECTION COMMITTEE,

Respondents.

RESPONSE OF RESPONDENTS
WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION AND 2024
WISCONSIN PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
SELECTION COMMITTEE

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

LYNN K. LODAHL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087992

Attorneys for Respondents

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 957-5218 (CG)
(608) 264-6219 (LKL)
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us
lodahllk@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED | 9 |
| I. This Court should decline to exercise jurisdiction based on Phillips' unreasonable delay. | 9 |
| II. Even if this Court accepted jurisdiction, Phillips should be denied relief based on laches, lack of standing, and lack of grounds under mandamus for the relief he seeks. | 12 |
| A. Laches bars Phillips' claim. | 12 |
| B. Phillips does not have standing to challenge the Committee's decision about whether he is a nationally recognized candidate; his recourse was to gather signatures and file a petition with the Commission. | 14 |
| C. Phillips' requests are well beyond the scope of proper mandamus relief. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Democratic Party v. Wis. ex rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) | 15 |
| <i>Diehl v. Dunn</i> , 13 Wis. 2d 280, 108 N.W.2d 519 (1961) | 10 |
| <i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop's Grove Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis. 2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789..... | 15 |
| <i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342..... | 14, 15 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Hawkins v. WEC</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877..... | 10, 13, 16 |
| <i>Klein v. DOR</i> , 2020 WI App 56, 394 Wis. 2d 66, 949 N.W.2d 608..... | 17 |
| <i>Lab. & Farm Party v. Elections Bd.</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 351, 344 N.W.2d 177 (1984) | 9, 17 |
| <i>Lake Bluff Hous. Partners v. City of S. Milwaukee</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 157, 540 N.W.2d 189 (1995) | 17 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Elections Board</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 481, 480 N.W.2d 241 (1992) | 6, 9, 18 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Midelfort</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 124, 595 N.W.2d 423 (1999) | 12 |
| <i>State ex rel. Lewandowski v. Callaway</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 165, 346 N.W.2d 457 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>State ex rel. Ryan v. Pietrzykowski</i> , 42 Wis. 2d 457, 167 N.W.2d 242 (1969) | 18 |
| Statutes | |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20301 | 8 |
| Wis. Stat. § 7.08(2)(d) | 7, 13, 16 |
| Wis. Stat. § 7.10(3)..... | 7 |
| Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)..... | 8 |
| Wis. Stat. § 8.12(1)(a) | 6 |
| Wis. Stat. § 8.12(1)(b) | 4, <i>passim</i> |
| Wis. Stat. § 8.12(1)(c)..... | 7, 9, 15 |
| Wis. Stat. § 8.12(2)..... | 7 |
| Wis. Stat. § 8.40 | 16 |
